
949 

1979/178 

THE PARLIAMENTARY SALARIES AND ALLOWANCES 
DETERMINATION 1978, AMENDMENT NO. 1 

PURSUANT to section 27 of the Civil List Act 1950 and to the Higher 
Salaries Commission Act 1977, the Higher Salaries Commission hereby 
makes the following determination. 

DETERMINATION 
1. Title and commencement-( 1) This determination may be cited 

as the Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Determination 1978, 
Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part 
of the Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Determination 1978* 
(hereinafter referred to as the principal determination). 

(2) This determination shall be deemed to have come into force on 
the 8th day of December 1978. 

2. Salaries-(1) The principal determination is hereby amended by 
revoking the First Schedule, and substituting the First Schedule set 
out in the Schedule to this determination. 

(2) Clause 2 (2) of the principal determination is hereby revoked. 
*S.R. 1978/245 

SCHEDULE Cl. 2 (1) 

NEW FIRST SCHEDULE TO PRINCIPAL DETERMINATION 

"FIRST SCHEDULE Cl. 2 (1) 

SALARIES PAYABLE PURSUANT TO SECTION 27 OF THE CML LIST ACT 
1950 

Office 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary Paya;ble 

in respect of 
the period 

commencing on 
8 December 

1978 and Yearly Rate of 
ending witih the Salary Payable 

close of on and After 
2 September 3 September 

1979 1979 
$ $ 

Members of the Executive 
Prime Minister 
Deputy Prime Minister ...... 
Each Minister of the Crown holding a port­

folio or portfolios (other than the Prime 
Minister or the Deputy Prime Minister) 

Each Minister of the Crown without port-
folio ...... ...... ...... . ..... 

Each Parliamentary Under-Secretary 

50,083 
39,043 

34,627 

28,003 
26,899 

52,337 
40,800 

36,185 

29,263 
28,109 



950 Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Determination 1979/178 
1978, Amendment No. 1 

Office 

Yearly Rate of 
Salary Payable 
in respect of 
the period 

commencing on 
8 December 

1978 and Yearly Rate of 
ending with the Salary Payable 

close of on and After 
2 September 3 September 

1979 1979 
$ $ 

Officers of the House of Representatives 

Speaker of the House of Representatives ..... . 
Chairman of Committees of the House of 

Representatives 

32,143 

27,727 

33,589 

28,975 

Leader and Deputy Leader of the Official Opposition 

Leader of the Official Opposition 34,627 36,185 
Deputy Leader of the Official Opposition ...... 26,899 28,109 

Chief Government Whip 
Chief Opposition Whip 
Junior Government Whip 
Junior Opposition Whip 

Whips 
24,691 
24,691 
23,035 
23,035 

Members of the House of Representatives 

Each member of the House of Representa-
tives to whom the foregoing provisions of 
this Schedule do not apply 20,275 

Oated at Wellington this 20th day of August 1979. 

25,802 
25,802 
24,072 
24,072 

21,187" 

R. S. V. SIMPSON, Chairman. 

E. A. MISSEN, Member. 



1979/178 Parliamentary Salaries and Allowances Determination 9.')1 
1978, Amendment No. 1 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the determination, but is intended to indicate its 
general effect. 

This determination, which is deemed to have come into force on 8 Decem!:>er 
1978, increases parliamentary salaries. 

It makes two separate adjustments which match adjustments being granted 
to State servants. 

The first adjustment of 10.4 percent is retrospective to 8 December 1978. 
The second adjustment of 4.5 percent takes effect on 3 September 1979. 
The amount of $365 a year (which has been payable by virtue of the applica-

tion of the 1978 general wage order) ceases to be payable as an allowance and 
is incorporated into the rates fixed by this determination. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936, and section 16 (2) of 
the Higher Salaries Commission Act 1977. 

Date of notification in Gazette :23 August 1979. 

COD. Regs.-llB 


